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SUPPLEJ.l.[ENTAL_ APPROPRIATION 535 

CHAP. 104 

any state tax assessed upon any city, -towri or plantation remains unpaid 
such city, town or plantation is preCluded £:rom drawing from the state 
treasury the school funds set apart for such city, town or plantation, so 
long as such tax remains unpaid. 

Approved April 24, 1937. _ 

Chapter 104 

AN ACT Supplemental Appropriation Act to Further P.rovide for the 
Necessary Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal- Years End­
ing June 30, 1938 and June 30 , ~939. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriations July I, 1937 to July I, 1939. In order to further provide 
for- the necessary expenditures of government and for acts and resolves of 
.the 88th legislature for the ensuing fiscal years ending June 30, 1938 and 
June 30, 1939, the following sums are hereby appropriated for said years 
respectively; provided, also, that for any acts of the 88th kgislature for 
which no specific appropriation has been made to put the same in operation, 
there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, such sums 
as may be necessary for said purposes; and the controller is hereby au­
thorized to draw -his warrants on the state treasury for the" same; in ac:" 
cordance with work programs and allotments duly approved by the gov­
ernor and council; 

And be it- further provided that the controller be authorized to close his 
books on July 31, 1938 and July 31, 1939, and any bills presented after 
those dates may be paid from current. appropr~ations, on recommendation 
of the controller if within the amounts of approyed.allotmc;nts. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Labeling of fresh eggs 
Maine State Poultry Asso. and the Androscog­

gin Poultry & Pet Stock Assu, 

-1937-1938 
$ $,000.00 

2,800.QO 

I938-I939 
$ 5,000.00 

-2,800.00 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL ," :;!;:;: 

State armories 
Certain World War veterans,~ boilUs " 

25,QOO.00 

300.00 

BUREAU OF :BUDGET. 

Personnel board" 5,000.00 

25,000.00 

5,000.00 
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DEP ARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE 
BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATION, AID AND RELIEF 

For support of dependents of soldiers, sailors 
and marines-blanket resolve $ 22,788.00 

Special pension-Lucie F. Parlin of Dover-
Foxcroft 300.00 

Emergency aid 250,000.00 

Surplus commodity distribution 25,000.00 

.For support of dependents of soldiers, sailors, 
etc. 11,000.00 

1938 - 1939 

$ 22,788.00 

3 00.00 

200,000.00 

25,000.00 

DEP ARTMENT OF INLAND FISH AND GAME 

Bounty on porcupines and hedgehogs 7,000.00 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Androscoggin lake dam 
Trucking division 

roo.oo 
3,50 0.00 

DEPARTMENT OF SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES 

Lobster rearing station 20,000.00 

7,000.00 

100.00 

3,500.00 

DEP ARTMENT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS 

Additional parking space 3,50 0.00 

BUREAU OF SOCIAL WELFARE 

Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians 

BUREAU OF TAXATION 

The department of education is hereby au­
thorized to provide the state taX asses'sor with 
$IO,OOO for the fiscal year 1937-1938 and 
$10,000 for the fiscal year 1938-1939 from the 
funds provided for equalization of educational 
opportunities, for the purpose of establishing 
as near as possible equality in valuations of 
towns that come under the provisions of the 
educational equalization law. 

CLAIMS 

To reimburse cities, towns and individuals 'for 

1,000.00 

pauper support-blanket resolve 87.435.54 

Town of Rome for burial expenses of Lester 
! A. Brown 100.00 

1,000.00 

-



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION 

Town of Benton for burial expenses of J. 
Wilkes Hall 

Town of Stonington for aid to Harry R. 
Taylor, a World War veteran 

Department of health and welfare as trustee 
for George A. Johnson 

John Ruggles of Carmel 
Victor Kahill of Portland 
Enos G. Lambert of Freeport 
Charles E. Taylor of Freeport 
Harry C. Austin & Co.-for burial expenses 

of Mark Arsenault 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Bounty on seals 
Knox Memorial Asso., Inc. 
Restoring York county records 
State geologist . 
Maintenance of state parks 
Perambulation of Maine and New Hampshire 

boundary 
Bunters on Austin stream 
Baxter state park 
Recess committee on tax equalization 
Recess committee on compensation for occu­

pational diseases 
Recess committee on labor relations 
Recess committee on state fund for workmen's 

compensation 

$roo.oo 

478.32 

3,600.00 

780.75 
300.00 

3,000.00 
5,000.00 

85.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

900.00 
1,000.00 
7,500.00 

1,000.00 
5,000.00 

500.00 
200.00 

100.00 
500.00 

100.00 

BUREAU OF MAINE STATE LIBRARY 
Ancient and vital statistics 1,000.00 

TOTALS $502,967.61 
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1938-1939 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

900.00 
1,000.00 
7,500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

$310,388.00 

There is hereby appropriated such sum, not to exceed $50,000 per month, 
from the general funds of the treasury, as may be needed for the con­
tinuance of the payments heretofore approved for old age assistance cases, 
together with the cost of administration thereof, until such time as the bill 
providing for old age assistance and educational equalization as passed by 
the 88th legislature has become effective under the provisions of the con­
stitution, or has been rejected by referendum vote of the people. 

Approved April 24, 1937. 

-
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