

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

CHAP. 104

any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation remains unpaid such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school funds set apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 104

AN ACT Supplemental Appropriation Act to Further Provide for the Necessary Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1938 and June 30, 1939.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations July 1, 1937 to July 1, 1939. In order to further provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for acts and resolves of the 88th legislature for the ensuing fiscal years ending June 30, 1938 and June 30, 1939, the following sums are hereby appropriated for said years respectively; provided, also, that for any acts of the 88th legislature for which no specific appropriation has been made to put the same in operation, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, such sums as may be necessary for said purposes; and the controller is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the state treasury for the same, in accordance with work programs and allotments duly approved by the governor and council;

And be it further provided that the controller be authorized to close his books on July 31, 1938 and July 31, 1939, and any bills presented after those dates may be paid from current appropriations, on recommendation of the controller if within the amounts of approved allotments.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Labeling of fresh eggs			1938-1939 \$ 5,000.00		
Maine State Poultry Asso. a					
gin Poultry & Pet Stock	Asso.	2,800.00	2,800.00		
DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL					
State armories		25,000.00	25,000.00		
Certain World War veteran	s, bonus	300.00			
		· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

BUREAU OF BUDGET

Personnel board

5,000.00 5,000.00

535

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

CHAP. 104

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATION, AID AND RELIEF

	1937-1938	1938-1939		
For support of dependents of soldiers, sailors	¢	¢		
and marines—blanket resolve Special pension—Lucie F. Parlin of Dover-	\$ 22,788.00	\$ 22,788.00		
Foxcroft	300.00	300.00		
Emergency aid	250,000.00	200,000.00		
Surplus commodity distribution	25,000.00	25,000.00		
For support of dependents of soldiers, sailors,	-	-		
etc.	11,000.00			
DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FIS	SH AND GAM	IE .		
Bounty on porcupines and hedgehogs	7,000.00	7,000.00		
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION				
Androscoggin lake dam	100.00	100.00		
Trucking division	3,500.00	3,500.00		
DEPARTMENT OF SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES				
Lobster rearing station	20,000.00			
DEPARTMENT OF SUPERINTENDE	NT OF BUIL	DINGS		
Additional parking space	3,500.00			
BUREAU OF SOCIAL WELFARE				
Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians	1,000.00	1,000.00		
BUREAU OF TAXATION				
The department of education is hereby au- thorized to provide the state tax assessor with \$10,000 for the fiscal year 1937-1938 and \$10,000 for the fiscal year 1938-1939 from the funds provided for equalization of educational opportunities, for the purpose of establishing as near as possible equality in valuations of towns that come under the provisions of the educational equalization law.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
CLAIMS		• • • • • •		

To reimburse cities, towns and individuals for

pauper support—blanket resolve Town of Rome for burial expenses of Lester A. Brown 87,435.54

100.00

536

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

537

		CHAP. 104
	1937-1938	1938-1939
Town of Benton for burial expenses of J.		
Wilkes Hall	\$100.00	
Town of Stonington for aid to Harry R.		
Taylor, a World War veteran	478.32	
Department of health and welfare as trustee		
for George A. Johnson	3,600.00	
John Ruggles of Carmel	780.75	4
Victor Kahill of Portland	300.00	
Enos G. Lambert of Freeport	3,000.00	
Charles E. Taylor of Freeport	5,000.00	
Harry C. Austin & Cofor burial expenses		
of Mark Arsenault	85.00	
MICORTIANDO		
MISCELLANEOUS		
Bounty on seals	1,000.00	1,000.00
Knox Memorial Asso., Inc.	1,000.00	1,000.00
Restoring York county records	900.00	900.00
State geologist	1,000.00	1,000.00
Maintenance of state parks	7,500.00	7,500.00
Perambulation of Maine and New Hampshire		
boundary	1,000.00	
Bunters on Austin stream	5,000.00	
Baxter state park	500.00	500.00
Recess committee on tax equalization	200.00	
Recess committee on compensation for occu-		
pational diseases	100.00	
Recess committee on labor relations	500.00	
Recess committee on state fund for workmen's		
compensation	100.00	
BUREAU OF MAINE STATE	LIBRARY	
Ancient and vital statistics	1,000.00	1,000.00
TOTALS	\$502,967.61	\$310,388.00

There is hereby appropriated such sum, not to exceed \$50,000 per month, from the general funds of the treasury, as may be needed for the continuance of the payments heretofore approved for old age assistance cases, together with the cost of administration thereof, until such time as the bill providing for old age assistance and educational equalization as passed by the 88th legislature has become effective under the provisions of the constitution, or has been rejected by referendum vote of the people.

Approved April 24, 1937.